

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Text

File #: O2022-1041, Version: 1

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Title 17 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing all the current Cl-2, Neighborhood Commercial District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 3-H in the area bounded by:

A line 194.4 feet southeast of and parallel to North Wolcott Avenue, as measured along the southwesterly line of North Wicker Park Avenue; North Wicker Park Avenue; a line 219.4 feet southeast of and parallel to North Wolcott Avenue, as measured along the southwesterly line of North Wicker Park Avenue; and the alley next southwest of and parallel to North Wicker Park Avenue

to those of an B2-3, Neighborhood Mixed-Use District.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Address: 1320 North Wicker Park Avenue

NARRATIVE AND PLANS

TYPE I Rezoning Attachment 1320 North Wicker Park Avenue

The Project

925 N ASHLAND LLC (the "Applicant") proposes to rezone the subject property, which is improved with a three story residential building with six dwelling units, one illegal basement unit, and no parking to allow the legalization of the basement unit to convert the building from six to seven dwelling units. No additional parking is proposed. The existing height of the building, 44"-5" to the top ofthe parapet, will remain.

To allow the proposed project, the Applicant seeks a change in zoning classification for the subject property from an CI-2 Neighborhood Commercial District to a B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District. The Applicant is electing to file this rezoning as a Type 1 rezoning amendment application.

The Site

The subject property contains 3,125 square feet of land and is improved with a three story residential building with six residential dwelling units, one illegal basement unit, and no parking. The overall area is residential in nature and includes multi residential buildings. The Applicant proposes to rezone the property to allow the legalization of the illegal basement unit to convert the building from six to seven dwelling units. No additional parking is proposed. The existing height of the building, 44'-5" to the top of the parapet, will remain.

The following are the relevant zoning paremeters for ihe proposed project:

Lot Area: 3.1 25 square fect

FAR:

8,248.4 square feet

File #: O2022-1041, Version: 1 Residential Dwelling Units: 446.4 square feet Height. Rear Yard Open Space: Bicycle Parking: Automobile Parking: Setbacks (existing) Front (North Wicker Park): North Side: South Side. Rear (Alley): 3.01' 0' 28.77' * A set of plans is attached \dot{si} -HESbs 2 \-("3 J...

nrl...

•\V!:->\ J

mj si

\ '+ 11 ^ i

File #: O2022-1041, Version: 1

```
ii"
is
! z tg! < ro
is
a
```

Рπ

% r--\ Jlol' -J

IffiH

if a

1

=1 :/

OJ if

::}∎"j
5c si U;

V' Or.

'Ill

fi.

File #: O2022-1041, Version: 1

\X: J

* * <Jt ■

1 1

iL'lil.

'4-

'4. ;¢j

'4-

ax ni

4-

'4-

FES:

Rn

64

'4-

.4, 4-

4- ~

* * »

"^2

■ UJ CH

> fo IU si"1-1 3-4-4-

> > codj] e

i fo

```
in U

irrf

fo!«.

CU

CO

Gfill Gal-A-
```

<?u; -i-rT $_m$ -• $_{\bullet}$ ' • I

EG; I

rn

4-

I- :|.

V